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LIST OF VARIANCES  

38 E 6th Avenue 

Parcel Nos. 010-029284 (“Parcel 1” zoned R-4) & 010-045267 (“Parcel 2” zoned P-1) 

A. The request for a “Use” variance applies only to Parcel 1:  
3332.039: To permit a “parking lot” in addition to all other permitted uses in the R-4 district. 
 

B. The requests for area variances apply to both Parcels 1 & 2: 
 

1. 3332.25 Maximum Side Yards Required (R-4): To permit the maximum side yard for a 
parking lot to be less than 12’ on the west side of Parcel 1 and be 0’ and to be 9’ on the east 
side of Parcel 1 (Parcel 2 has a 0’ side yards on east and west sides).   

2. 3332.26(C)(2) Minimum Side Yard Permitted (R-4): To permit the minimum side yard for a 
parking lot to be less than 5’ on the west side of Parcel 1 and to be 0’ (Parcel 2 has minimum 
side yards of 0’). 

3. 3312.21 Landscaping and Screening: To permit the eastern portion of Parcel 1 adjacent to 
Courtland Avenue to have a landscaped area of nine feet (9’) in width from the eastern 
property line consisting of a fence that exceeds four feet (4’) in height, plantings and a 
hedge with the height of no less than three feet (3’) above the parking lot grade and to 
otherwise not require interior, setback or perimeter landscaping on Parcel 1 and Parcel 2.* 

4. 3321.05(B)(2) Clear Vision Intersections: For Parcel 1, to permit to not have a clear vision 
requirement as required by residential structures under this code section. 

5. 3325.331(B) Setback Requirements: To permit a parking lot to have a setback of 0’ on Parcel 
1 and Parcel 2 and not 5’ as required when a building is located on the same parcel.  

6. 3325.361 Landscaping and Screening: To permit the fence to exceed four feet (4’) in height 
and permit the eastern portion of Parcel 1 adjacent to Courtland Avenue to have a 
landscaped area of nine feet (9’) in width from the eastern property line consisting of a 
fence, plantings and a hedge with the height of no less than three feet (3’) above the 
parking lot grade.   

7. 3371.01(f) P-1 Private Parking District: To permit no landscaping along the eastern portion of 
Parcel 2 where it abuts Parcel 1, noting that Parcel 1 adjacent to Courtland Avenue shall 
have a landscaped area of nine feet (9’) in width from the eastern property line consisting of 
a fence, plantings and a hedge with the height of no less than three feet (3’) above the 
parking lot grade. 

 

• Landscaping described above shall be delineated on the site compliance plan with 
landscaping approved in the Certificate of Approval by the University Impact District 
Review Board.   
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 TO: Shannon Pine                                                              December 19, 2018 
       111 N. Front Street 
       Columbus, OH 43215 
       Ph: 614-645-2208 
       spine@columbus.gov 
 
RE: 38 E. 6th Avenue:  
       CV18-070 
Shannon: 
 
This letter is to inform you that on December 19, 2018, the University Area Commission voted to 
approve the council variance for the project located at 38 E. 6th Avenue.  The variances permit the 
current parking lot use on the P-1 and R-4 parcels on the NW corner of Courtland and E. 6th.  The  
Zoning will remain as is.  The applicant wanted to maintain the existing R-4 zoning to have more 
options for future development.  The variances being requested are needed to maintain the current 
use: 

1. Sec. 3332.039, R-4 Residential District:  to permit a parking lot use in addition to all other 
permitted uses in the R-4 district. 

2. Sec. 3332.25, Max. Side Yard Required:  to permit the maximum side yard for a parking lot to 
be less than 12 ft. on Parcel 1 and 0 ft. on Parcel 2 and be 0 ft 

3. Sec. 3332.26(C), Min. Side Yard Permitted:  to permit the min. side yard for a parking lot to be 
less than 5 ft. and to be 0 ft. 

4. Sec. 3312.21, Landscaping & Screening:  to permit the eastern portion of Parcel 1 adjacent to 
Courtland Avenue to have a landscaped area of nine feet (9’) in width from the eastern 
property line consisting of a fence that exceeds four feet (4’) in height, plantings and a hedge 
with the height of no less than three feet (3’) above the parking lot grade and to otherwise not 
require interior, setback or perimeter landscaping on Parcel 1 and Parcel 2.* 

4. Sec. 3312.27, Parking Setback Line: to permit the parking setback line to be less than 25 ft. 
and be 0 ft. along E. 6th St. & Courtland (for both Parcels 1 & 2). 

           5.     Sec. 3321.05(B)(2) Clear Vision Intersections: For Parcel 1, to permit to not have a clear  
  vision requirement as required by residential structures under this code section. 

6. 3325.331(B) Setback Requirements:  to permit a parking lot to have a setback of 0 ft. on 
Parcel 1 and Parcel 2 and not 5 ft. as required when a building is located on the same parcel. 

                   7.     Sec. 3325.361, Landscaping & Screening:  To permit the fence to exceed four feet (4’) in h 
  height and permit the eastern portion of Parcel 1 adjacent to Courtland Avenue to have a l 
  landscaped area of nine feet (9’) in width from the eastern property line consisting of a the f 
  fence, plantings and a hedge with the height of no less than three feet (3’) above the parking l
  lot grade.   

8. Sec. 3371.01(f) 1-4; (i) P1 Private Parking District:  To permit the eastern portion of Parcel 1 
adjacent to Courtland Avenue to have a landscaped area of nine feet (9’) in width from the 
eastern property line consisting of a fence, plantings and a hedge with the height of no less 
than three feet (3’) above the parking lot grade. 

* Landscaping described above shall be delineated on the site compliance plan with landscaping 
approved in the certificate of approval by the University Impact District Review Board.  
  

The Applicant listened to the concerns of the commission regarding the use of chain link fence (the 
fence should also be maintained at a lower level), lack of a landscape buffer, and lighting after 
daylight hours.  Two parking spaces were removed to create a planting bed along the east boundary.  
And the landscape plan shall be approved by the UIDRB.  The plan was modified to respond to the 
commission’s concerns, which was appreciated by the commission.  The project was approved 
unanimously by the commission. 
 
The vote to approve the above variance request was: For – 15; Against – 0; Abstentions – 0. 

 
 
Respectfully Submitted, 
Susan LM Keeny 
 
Susan Keeny 
UAC Zoning Committee Chair 
C:  937-479-0201 

University Area Commission 
Northwood High Building 
2231 North High Street 
Columbus, Ohio 43201 
(614) 441-8174 
www.universityareacommission.org 
 
Serving the University Community for over 30 Years 

City of Columbus 
Mayor Andrew J. Ginther 

Doreen Uhas-Sauer 
  President 

Susan Keeny 
  1st Vice President 

David Hegley 
  2nd Vice President 

Aaron Marshall 
 Corr. Secretary 
 
Brian Williams 
 Recording Secretary 
 
Seth Golding 
  Treasurer 

 
 

Matt Beaton 

Craig Bouska 

Amy Elbaor 

Andrew Frankhouser 

Pasquale Grado 

Rory Krupp 

Michael Sharvin 

Deb Supelak 

Lauren Squires 

Steve Volkmann 

Tom Wildman 
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UNIVERSITY IMPACT DISTRICT REVIEW BOARD 
111 North Front Street, Third Floor 
Columbus, Ohio   43215 
(614) 645-6096   (614) 645-6675 fax 
 

 
  RECOMMENDATION 

zoning case no.  CV18-070 
property address  38 East Sixth Street 

hearing date  December 20, 2018 
applicant  Connie Klema/1288 N. High LLC.   

issue date  January 9, 2019 

 
This is a recommendation to the appropriate regulatory body as identified per City Code.  It is not a zoning clearance or a building 
permit.  This document does not relieve the applicant from the responsibility of filing for and obtaining any required zoning 
clearance and/or building permit from the City of Columbus Department of Building & Zoning Services (614-645-4522 / 111 North 
Front Street, First Floor) and following all other applicable codes and ordinances of the City of Columbus.        
The University Impact District Review Board hereby certifies that the application for the above referenced property and a copy 
of this Recommendation are on file with the City of Columbus Planning Division within the Development of Department.  The 
Board has reviewed the application and taken the following action(s) in accordance with Columbus City Code 3325.115. 
  
Variance or Zoning Change Request     
 

  Rezoning  
  Parking Variance  
  Change of Use 
  Lot Split 

  Graphics 
  Special permit  
  Setbacks 
  Other 

 

TYPE(S) OF ACTION(S) REQUESTED: 
Variances to: 
 

 3332.25 Maximum Side Yards Required (R-4): To permit the maximum side yard for a parking lot to be less than 12’ on the 

west side of Parcel 1 and be 0’ and to be 10’ on the east side of Parcel 1 (Parcel 2 has a 0’ side yards on east and west sides).   

 3332.26(C)(2) Minimum Side Yard Permitted (R-4): To permit the minimum side yard for a parking lot to be less than 5’ on the 

west side of Parcel 1 and to be 0’ (Parcel 2 has minimum side yards of 0’). 

 3312.21 Landscaping and Screening: To permit the eastern portion of Parcel 1 adjacent to Courtland Avenue to have a 

landscaped area of nine feet (9’) in width from the eastern property line consisting of a fence that exceeds four feet (4’) in 

height, plantings and a hedge with the height of no less than three feet (3’) above the parking lot grade and to otherwise not 

require interior, setback or perimeter landscaping on Parcel 1 and Parcel 2.* 

 3312.27 Parking Setback Line: To permit the parking setback line to be less than 25’ and be 0’ along E. 6th Avenue and 

Courtland Avenue (for both Parcels 1 and 2).  

 3321.05(B)(2) Clear Vision Intersections: For Parcel 1, to permit to not have a clear vision requirement as required by 

residential structures under this code section. 

 3325.331(B) Setback Requirements: To permit a parking lot to have a setback of 0’ on Parcel 1 and Parcel 2 and not 5’ as 

required when a building is located on the same parcel.  

 3325.361 Landscaping and Screening: To permit the fence to exceed four feet (4’) in height and permit the eastern portion of 

Parcel 1 adjacent to Courtland Avenue to have a landscaped area of nine feet (9’) in width from the eastern property line 

consisting of a the fence, plantings and a hedge with the height of no less than three feet (3’) above the parking lot grade.   

 3371.01(f) P-1 Private Parking District: To permit the eastern portion of Parcel 1 adjacent to Courtland Avenue to have a 

landscaped area of nine feet (9’) in width from the eastern property line consisting of a fence, plantings and a hedge with the 

height of no less than three feet (3’) above the parking lot grade. 
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University Area Review Board 
109 North Front Street, First Floor 
Columbus, Ohio   43215-9031 
(614) 645-6096   (614) 645-1483 fax 
 

 

This Certificate is issued with a good faith understanding that the work to be performed was represented completely, accurately, and truthfully.  Before 
performing any work for which this Certificate has been issued, all other clearances and permits must be obtained from the Building Services Division at 757 
Carolyn Avenue.  This Certificate of Approval should accompany your application for a zoning clearance, registration certificate, building permit, or installation 
permit. 
 
 
 Delivered: ........................................                   mailed              faxed              picked-up              BDS              dwg. 

RECOMMENDATION:   
 

 
SUPPORT REQUESTED VARIANCE OR 
ZONING CHANGE 

 
DO NOT SUPPORT REQUESTED 
VARIANCE OR ZONING CHANGE 

 
NO ACTION TAKEN 

    
THIS RECOMMENDATION IS FOR CONSIDERATION BY THE DESIGNATED REGULATORY AUTHORITY FOR THE ACTION(S) 
REQUESTED AS INDICATED.   
 

 
    
Luis Teba 
University Impact District Review Board, Staff 
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